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FIR
Schedule 1 
Section

Item Yes No N/A Comments

General

Statement of assets and liabilities1 (1) (a)

Operational statement1 (1) (b)

Schedule of debts1 (1) (c)

Schedule of guarantee and1 (1) (d)
indemnity agreements 

Schedule of employee remuneration1 (1) (e)
and expenses 

Schedule of suppliers of goods and1 (1) (f)
services 

Statements prepared on a1 (3)
consolidated basis or for each fund, 
as appropriate 

1 (4) 
1 (5) 

Notes to the financial statements for 
the statements and schedules listed 
above 

  Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1 

Checklist – Statement of Financial Information (SOFI)

For the Corporation:

Corporate Name:  qathet Regional District Contact Name: Linda Greenan

December 31, 2018

 Date Submitted: June 27, , 2019 E-mail:
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FIR
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments

Statement of Assets & Liabilities 

2  A balance sheet prepared in 
accordance with GAAP or stated 
accounting principles / policies, 
and 

 Show changes in equity and 
surplus or deficit due to 
operations

Operational Statement

3 (1) Prepared in accordance with GAAP 
or stated accounting principles / 
policies and consists of: 

 a Statement of Income or 
Statement of Revenue and 
Expenditures, and 

 a Statement of Changes in 
Financial Position 

3 (2)  
3 (3) 

 The Statement of Changes in 
Financial Position may be 
omitted if it provides no 
additional information

 The omission must be explained 
in the notes 

3 (4) Community colleges, school districts, 
and municipalities must prepare a 
Statement of Changes in Financial 
Position for the Capital Fund

Schedule of Debts

4 (1) (a) 
4 (2) 

List each long-term debt (secured by 
debentures, mortgages, bonds, etc.), 
stating the amount outstanding, the 
interest rate, and the maturity date 

4 (1) (b) Identify debts covered by sinking 
funds or reserves and amounts in 
these accounts 

4 (3) 
4 (4) 

 The schedule may be omitted if 
addressed under section 2 or 5 
and it provides no additional 
information

 The omission must be explained 
in a note to the schedule 
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FIR
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments

Schedule of Guarantee and Indemnity Agreements

5 (1) List financial agreements that 
required government approval prior 
to being given (see Guarantees and 
Indemnities Regulation in FIA 
Guidance Package) 

5 (2) State the entities involved, and the 
specific amount involved if known 

5 (3) 
5 (4) 

 The schedule may be omitted if 
addressed under section 2 or 4 
and it provides no additional 
information

 The omission must be explained 
in a note to the schedule

Schedule of Remuneration and Expenses 
(See Guidance Package for suggested format) 

6 (2) (a) List separately, by name and 
position, the total remuneration and 
the total expenses for each elected 
official, member of the board of 
directors, and employee appointed 
by Cabinet 

6 (2) (b) List alphabetically each employee 
whose total remuneration exceeds 
$75,000 and the total expenses for 
each [excluding the persons listed 
under 6 (2) (a)]  

6 (2) (c) Include a consolidated total for 
employees whose remuneration is 
$75,000 or less [excluding the 
persons listed under 6 (2) (a)] 

6 (2) (d) Reconcile or explain any difference 
between total remuneration in this 
schedule and related information in 
the operational statement 

6 (3) Exclude personal information other 
than name, position, function or 
remuneration and expenses of 
employees 
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FIR
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments

Schedule of Remuneration and Expenses 
(See Guidance Package for suggested format) 

6 (6) Report the employer portion of EI 
and CPP as a supplier payment to 
the Receiver General for Canada 
rather than as employee 
remuneration 

6 (7) (a) 
6 (7) (b) 

Include a statement of severance 
agreements providing: 

 the number of severance 
agreements under which 
payment commenced in the 
fiscal year being reported on for
non-union employees, and 

 the range of equivalent months' 
compensation for them 

(see Guidance Package for 
suggested format) 

6 (8) Provide the reason for omitting a 
statement of severance agreements 
in a note to the schedule of 
remuneration and expenses 

Schedule of Suppliers of Goods or Services   
(See Guidance Package for suggested format) 

7 (1) (a) List in alphabetical order all suppliers 
of goods and services who received 
aggregate payments exceeding 
$25,000 

7 (1) (b) Include a consolidated total of all 
payments to suppliers who received
$25,000 or less 

7 (1) (c) Reconcile or explain any difference 
between the consolidated total and 
related figures in the operational 
statement 

7 (2) (b) Include a statement of payments for 
the purposes of grants or 
contributions 
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FIR
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments

Inactive Corporations

8 (1) The ministry reports for the 
corporation if the corporation is not 
operating to the extent required to 
produce a SOFI 

8 (2) (a) The ministry's report contains the 
statements and schedules required 
under section 1 (1), to the extent 
possible 

8 (2) (b) The ministry's report contains a 
statement of the operational status of 
the corporation (see Guidance 
Package regarding what to include) 

Approval of Financial Information

9 (1) Corporations other than 
municipalities – the SOFI is signed 
as approved by the board of 
directors or the governing body (see 
Guidance Package for example) 

9 (2) Municipalities – the SOFI is 
approved by its council and by the 
officer assigned responsibility for 
financial administration (see 
Guidance Package for example) 

9 (3) A management report is included, 
signed by the head and chief 
financial officer, or by the municipal 
officer assigned responsibility for 
financial administration (see 
examples in annual report at 
http://www.gov.bc.ca/cas/popt/)

9 (4) The management report explains the 
roles and responsibilities of the 
board of directors or governing body, 
audit committee, management, and 
the auditors 

9 (5) Signature approvals required in 
section 9 are for each of the 
statements and schedules of 
financial information, not just the 
financial statements 



2018 SCHEDULE OF GUARANTEES AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS

FIR 1 (1) (d)

POWELL RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF GUARANTEE AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS

This organization has not given any guarantees or indemnities under the Guarantees and
Indemnities Regulation.



2018 SCHEDULE OF DEBTS

FIR 4 (1) (a)

POWELL RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF DEBTS

Information on debts for this organization are included in Note 4 to the Financial 
Statements.



FIR 4 (1) (a)

MFA     
ISSUE #

RD 
BYLAW

PREDICTED 
DUE DATE

PURPOSE AMOUNT 
BORROWED

RATE PAYMENT 
DATE

PRINCIPAL    INTEREST TOTAL SEMI-
ANNUAL

TOTAL 
ANNUAL 

CITY DEBT

69 308 Sep-2018 SEWER 2,200,000 4.65% 24-Mar 51,150.00      51,150.00
25-Sep 66,533.70      51,150.00      117,683.70 168,833.70

70 314 Jun-2019 WATER 1,200,000 2.10% 1-Jun 39,779.04      12,600.00      52,379.04
1-Dec 12,600.00      12,600.00 64,979.04

92 383 Apr-2030 REC COMPLEX 500,000 1.55% 6-Apr 12,005.98      3,875.00         15,880.98
6-Oct 3,875.00         3,875.00 19,755.98

93 383 Apr-2025 ROADS REHAB. 1,000,000 2.22% 6-Apr 52,691.54      11,758.95      64,450.49
6-Oct 10,415.31      10,415.31 74,865.80

106 424 Oct-2034 MILLENIUM PARK 1,430,000 4.13% 13-Apr 29,529.50      29,529.50
13-Oct 34,337.11      29,529.50      63,866.61 93,396.11

117 424 Oct-2041 NORTH HARBOUR 6,000,000 3.25% 12-Apr 97,500.00      97,500.00
12-Oct 106,980.59    97,500.00      204,480.59 301,980.59

137 507 Apr-2046 NEW LIBRARY 3,500,000 2.60% 19-Apr 67,799.66      45,500.00      113,299.66
19-Oct 45,500.00      45,500.00 158,799.66

TOTAL CITY 15,830,000    380,127.62 502,483.26 882,610.88 882,610.88

ELECTORAL AREA DEBT

81 371 Apr-2024 NS RECREATION 70,000 5.50% 24-Apr 2,116.98         1,925.00         4,041.98
23-Oct 1,925.00         1,925.00 5,966.98

110 417 Apr-2030 MYRTLE WATER 72,056 4.50% 10-Apr 2,419.77         1,621.26         4,041.03
10-Oct 1,621.26         1,621.26 5,662.29

116 444 Apr-2026 LUND SEWER 25,000 4.20% 4-Apr 1,248.53         525.00            1,773.53
4-Oct 525.00            525.00 2,298.53

121 417 Oct-2032 MYRTLE WATER 9,566 2.90% 4-Apr 321.24            138.71            459.95
4-Oct 138.71            138.71 598.66

121 446 Oct-2042 NORTHSIDE FIRE 544,000 2.90% 4-Apr 9,699.57         7,888.00         17,587.57
4-Oct 7,888.00         7,888.00 25,475.57

124 417 Oct-2032 MYRTLE WATER 2,629 3.15% 10-Apr 88.29              41.41              129.70
10-Oct 41.41              41.41 171.11

124 446 Oct-2042 NORTHSIDE FIRE 62,860 3.15% 10-Apr 1,120.80         990.05            2,110.85
10-Oct 990.05            990.05 3,100.90

127 446 Oct-2044 NORTHSIDE FIRE 42,732 3.30% 7-Apr 761.92            705.08            1,467.00
10-Oct 705.08            705.08 2,172.08

TOTAL ELECTORAL AREAS 828,843.00    17,777.10      27,669.02      45,446.12      45,446.12      

TOTAL DEBT PAYMENTS 16,658,843    397,904.72    530,152.28    928,057.00    928,057.00    

MFA DEBENTURE DEBT
2018 PAYMENTS



FIR 4 (1) (a)
FIR 4 (2)

RD MFA PROJECTED ORIGINAL
BY LAW # ISSUE # MATURITY DATE PURPOSE AMOUNT RATE

MUNICIPAL MEMBER DEBT

308 69 Sep-2018 SEWER 2,200,000            4.65%

314 70 Jun-2019 WATER 1,200,000            2.10% 92,082.60               

383 92 Apr-2030 REC COMPLEX 500,000                1.55% 302,204.57             

383 93 Apr-2025 ROADS REHAB. 1,000,000            5.10% 413,351.72             

424 106 Oct-2034 MILLENIUM PARK 1,430,000            4.13% 1,079,400.03          

424 117 Oct-2041 NORTH HARBOUR 6,000,000            3.25% 5,197,775.52          

507 137 Apr-2046 LIBRARY 3,500,000            2.60% 3,380,227.69          

SUBTOTAL MUNICIPAL 15,830,000          10,465,042.13        

ELECTORAL AREA DEBT

371 81 Apr-2024 NORTHSIDE REC 70,000                  5.50% 29,248.46               

446 121 Oct-2042 NORTHSIDE FIRE 544,000                2.90% 483,466.53             

446 124 Apr-2043 NORTHSIDE FIRE 62,860                  3.15% 57,245.07               

446 127 Apr-2044 NORTHSIDE FIRE 42,732                  3.30% 39,824.92               

SUBTOTAL NORTHSIDE RECREATION 719,592                609,784.98             

417 110 Apr-2030 MYRTLE WATER 72,056                  4.50% 50,505.92               

417 121 Oct-2032 MYRTLE WATER 9,566                    2.90% 7,502.10                 

417 124 Apr-2033 MYRTLE WATER 2,629                    3.15% 2,169.86                 

SUBTOTAL MYRTLE WATER 84,251                  60,177.88               

444 116 Apr-2026 LUND SEWER 25,000                  4.20% 15,391.89               

SUBTOTAL LUND SEWER 25,000                  15,391.89               

527 146 Sep-2038 TEXADA HEALTH 202,910                3.20% 204,757.49             

SUBTOTAL TEXADA HEALTH 202,910                204,757.49             

SUBTOTAL ELECTORAL AREA 1,031,753            890,112                  

TOTAL 16,861,753          11,355,154.37        

2018 SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBENTURE DEBT

OUTSTANDING 
AMOUNT



2018 DEBTS COVERED BY SINKING FUNDS OR RESERVES

FIR 4 (1) (b)

POWELL RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT

DEBTS COVERED BY SINKING FUNDS OR RESERVES



2018 SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBT COVERED BY RESERVES

FIR 4 (1) (b)

RESERVES
RD MFA PROJECTED DEMAND ENDING

BY LAW# ISSUE # MATURITY DATE PURPOSE CASH NOTE BALANCE

MUNICIPAL MEMBER DEBT

314 70 Jun-19 WATER 25,461.54      39,394.65      64,856.19      

383 92 Apr-30 REC COMPLEX REHAB 7,839.37        12,377.99      20,217.36      

383 93 Apr-25 ROAD REHAB 15,768.76      29,450.49      45,219.25      

424 106 Oct-34 MILLENIUM PARK 18,772.91      32,398.06      51,170.97      

424 117 Oct-41 NORTH HARBOUR 74,085.36      90,990.30      165,075.66    

507 137 Apr-46 LIBRARY 37,279.95      44,399.83      81,679.78      

SUBTOTAL 179,207.89    249,011.32    428,219.21    

ELECTORAL AREA DEBT

371 81 Apr-24 NORTHSIDE REC 1,145.91        2,283.49        3,429.40        

446 121 Oct-42 NORTHSIDE FIRE 6,500.92        7,297.79        13,798.71      

446 124 Apr-43 NORTHSIDE FIRE 739.73           921.85           1,661.58        

446 127 Apr-44 NORTHSIDE FIRE 479.58           658.72           1,138.30        

SUBTOTAL NORTHSIDE RECREATION 8,866.14        11,161.85      20,027.99      

417 110 Apr-30 MYRTLE WATER 933.77           2,110.59        3,044.36        

417 121 Oct-32 MYRTLE WATER 114.31           203.67           317.98           

417 121 Apr-33 MYRTLE WATER 30.93             59.27             90.20             

SUBTOTAL MYRTLE WATER 1,079.01        2,373.53        3,452.54        

444 116 Apr-26 LUND SEWER 313.29           899.27           1,212.56        

SUBTOTAL LUND SEWER 313.29           899.27           1,212.56        

527 146 Sep-38 TEXADA HEALTH 2,044.19        4,993.18        7,037.37        

SUBTOTAL LUND SEWER 2,044.19        4,993.18        7,037.37        

SUBTOTAL ELECTORAL AREA 12,302.63      19,427.83      31,730.46      

TOTAL 191,510.52    268,439.15    459,949.67    



FIR 6 (2) (a)

1. Elected Officials - Members of the Board of Directors

Name Position Remuneration Expenses

Anderson, Merrick Member, Board (Area E) 16,618.46$        11,330.26$        

Belyea, Ted Alt. Member, Board (Area B) 7.80                   

Brabazon, Patrick Board Chair (Area A) 26,887.14          7,900.96            

Brander, Clayton Member, Board (Area C) 2,649.82            357.80               

Brewer, Russell Member, Board (Municipal) 10,010.84          39.07                 

Doubt, George Member, Board (Municipal) 1,832.16            7.80                   

Fall, Andrew Member, Board (Area E) 2,772.16            357.80               

Fisher, Laurence Alt. Member, Board (Municipal) 200.00               39.07                 

Garside, Shelley Alt. Member, Board (Area E) 7.80                   

Gisborne, Stan Member, Board (Area B) 39.07                 

Gisborne, Mark Member, Board (Area B) 2,649.82            7.80                   

Hathaway, Maggie Alt. Member, Board (Municipal) 39.07                 

Hollo, Teresa Alt. Member, Board (Area D) 100.00               81.70                 

Kiever, Connie Alt. Member, Board (Area C) 39.07                 

Leishman, CaroleAnn Member, Board (Municipal) 12,102.26          271.51               

Louie, Larry Member, Board (Hospital District) 200.00               46.88                 

McCormick, Sandra Member, Board (Area D) 19,712.77          2,468.78            

Palm, Jim Alt. Member, Board (Municipal) 500.00               46.88                 

Palmer, Colin Member, Board (Area C) 20,792.43          7,351.71            

Rebane, Alan Member, Board (Area B)* 14,867.20          2,639.85            

Robertson, Harold Alt. Member, Board (Area E) 500.00               46.88                 

Smith, Denise Alt. Member, Board (Hospital District) 200.00               46.88                 

Southcott, Rob Alt. Member, Board (Municipal) 7.80                   

Williams, Carlos Alt. Member, Board (Area C) 7.80                   

Total elected officials, employees appointed 132,595.06$      33,190.04$        

by Cabinet and members of the Board of Directors

2018 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

* Alternate Director Rebane acting for Electoral Area B Director Gisborne during 2018



FIR 6 (2) (b) & (c)

2. Other Employees

Name Remuneration Expenses

Employees with remuneration exceeding $75,000:

Radke, Allan H Chief Administrative Officer 136,105.92$      9,697.16$          

Greenan, Linda Manager of Financial Services 123,123.00        2,534.17            

Wall, Mike Manager of Asset Management and 
Strategic Initiatives

107,478.07        3,701.64            

Roddan, Laura K Manager of Planning 103,582.70        3,208.40            

O'Halloran, Matthew Manager of Administrative Services 99,488.13          6,067.91            

Thoms, William Manager of Emergency Services 91,372.17          4,147.19            

Schmeister, Nancy Manager of Technical Services 90,640.07          1,409.26            

Kouwenhoven, Jason Accountant 80,905.14          1,505.11            

Gullette, Shawn Manager of Operational Services 79,796.42          382.24               

1,159,022.82$   65,444.06$        

Total:  Other Employees 2,071,514.44$   98,097.14$        

FIR 6 (2) (d)

3. Reconciliation

132,595.06$      

Total remuneration - other employees 2,071,514.44     

Subtotal 2,204,109.50     

Reconciling Items* 435,606.94        

Total per Statement of Revenue and Expenditure 2,634,519.00     

Variance 5,197.44$          

Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 6(2), (3), (4), (5) 

and (6)

Amount

486,612.24$      

(33,520.71)         

(1,720.19)           

(15,764.40)         

435,606.94$      

Wages for Hospital District

Wages and Benefits related to capital projects

Total Reconciling Items

* Reconciling items include benefits, overhead, training and travel costs paid on behalf of employees 
that are neither taxable to the employee or paid directly to the employee, and payments to 
contractors and vendors included in FIR 7

Reconciling Items

Total employer paid benefits

less: taxable benefits included in remuneration

Consolidated total of other employees with remuneration of 
$75,000 or less

Total remuneration - elected officials, employees appointed by 
Cabinet and members of the Board of Directors



2018 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

FIR 6 (8)

POWELL RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF SEVERANCE AGREEMENTS

 Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, subsection 6(8)

There were no severance agreements made between Powell River Regional District and its non-
unionized employees during fiscal year 2018.



2018 SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS FOR THE PROVISION OF GOODS AND SERVICES

FIR 7 (1) (a)

SCHEDULE SHOWING PAYMENTS MADE FOR THE PROVISION OF GOODS OR SERVICES

1.

Supplier Name

Albert, Marc 33,175.45$           

Aon Reed Stenhouse Inc. 139,147.00           

Augusta Recyclers Inc. 537,336.91           

BC Hydro 63,978.74            

BC Transit 95,270.20            

Benefits by Design 48,690.14            

BDO 47,775.00            

Blackman Support Services Ltd. 67,752.54            

Canada Revenue Agency 534,120.24           

CDA Enterprises 26,321.79            

City of Powell River 273,065.10           

City Transfer 73,951.91            

Darren Marquis Construction Ltd. 302,762.71           

Dryburgh, Robyn 49,063.11            

Ecoterra Developers Ltd. 262,444.86           

Foley, George 52,511.86            

Frontier Power Products Ltd. 91,029.12            

Graphic Office Interiors Ltd. 32,692.42            

Hub Fire Engines & Equipment 311,055.29           

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia 32,608.14            

Interactions HR Solutions Inc. 86,842.82            

Justice Institute of BC 34,300.52            

Kerr Wood Leidal 26,838.54            

Let's Talk Trash 142,090.09           

Municipal Pension Plan 239,851.49           

Newport Electric 60,870.46            

North Island 911 Corporation 193,171.00           

Northwest Hydraulic Consultants Ltd. 26,250.00            

Pacific Blue Cross 95,766.83            

Powell River Peak 34,436.35            

Regional Disposal Company - 4178 348,744.46           

Revolution Pump Service Ltd. 40,024.72            

Robertson, Courtney 42,580.30            

Salish Soils 45,617.85            

Alphabetical list of suppliers who received aggregate payments exceeding $25,000



Shaun Gloslee Excavating Ltd. 25,099.64            

SJH Contracting Inc 51,013.25            

Sunshine Disposal & Recycling 392,785.82           

Sylvain Lieutaghi 104,686.06           

Telus Communications 32,608.14            

Tetra Tech Canada Inc. 94,251.11            

The Integrity Group 30,174.46            

Vancouver Coastal Health 89,541.05            

Western Tank & Lining Ltd. 59,527.26            

WFR Wholesale Fire & Rescue Ltd. 42,821.34            

Wilson, Kevin AND Alcos, Lisa 76,684.18            

WorkSafe BC 42,898.55            

Young Anderson Barristers and Solicitors 83,556.74            

Total aggregate amount paid to suppliers 5,617,785.56$      

FIR 7 (1) (b)

2.

1,684,176.14$      

FIR 7 (2) (b)

3.

Alphabetical list of contributions exceeding $25,000

Contribution Recipient

BC SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS 80,544.50$           

KELLY CREEK COMMUNITY SCHOOL ASSOCIATION 49,254.00            

POWELL RIVER HISTORICAL MUSEUM 41,850.00            

POWELL RIVER MUNICIPAL LIBRARY 349,643.00           

PR EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM SOCIETY 50,500.00            

VANCOUVER ISLAND REGIONAL LIBRARY 26,888.00            

Consolidated total of contributions exceeding $25,000 598,679.50$         

Consolidated total of grants exceeding $25,000 141,604.00$         

Consolidated total of contributions exceeding $25,000 457,075.50$         

Consolidated total of all grants and contributions exceeding $25,000 598,679.50$         

Consolidated total paid to suppliers who received aggregate payments of $25,000 or less

Total of payments to suppliers for grants and contributions exceeding $25,000



FIR 7 (1) (c)

4. Reconciliation

Total of aggregrate payments exceeding $25,000 paid to suppliers 5,617,785.56$      

Consolidated total of payments of $25,000 or less paid to suppliers 1,684,176.14        

Consolidated total of all grants and contributions exceeding $25,000 598,679.50           

Reconciling items* 1,778,546.44        

Total per Statement of Revenue and Expenditure 9,682,249.00        

Variance* (3,061.36)$           

Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 7 and the Financial 

Information Act, section 2.

Reconciling Items Amount

Payments on behalf of the Regional Hospital District (173,793.40)$       

City debt services 882,612.00           

Interest on debt 24,538.00            

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (1,833,502.00)      

Amortization expense 624,898.00           

Amortization of investment in septage disposal facility 25,450.00            

Impairment loss in investment in 9-1-1 4,654.00              

Landfill closure costs 3,309.00              

Change in liabilities 135,746.00           

Change in Prepaid Expenses (60,816.00)           

GST input tax credits and rebates (189,945.84)         

Employee Wages and Expenses 2,204,109.50        

Employee Expenses 131,287.18           

Total Reconciling Items 1,778,546.44$      

* Reconciling items include payments on behalf of the Powell River Regional Hospital District, 
expenses that are included under wages and benefits in the financial statements but are not 
included under salaries and wages under the Statement of Financial Information. The remaining 
variance cannot be reconciled due to the functional reporting of expenditures.
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